

**Development Services Department** 311 Vernon Street Roseville, California 95678-2649 (916) 774-5285

## NOTICE OF INTENT TO ADOPT A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION

TO: Interested Parties

FROM: City of Roseville

DATE: July 20, 2020

## REGARDING: Roseville Parkway Extension Project Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration

Public Notice is hereby given that an Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (environmental report) for the Roseville Parkway Extension Project is available for public review.

**Project Location and Description:** The City of Roseville is proposing to construct the Roseville Parkway Extension Project, which would extend Roseville Parkway by approximately 0.75 mile, from its current terminus at Washington Boulevard westerly to Foothills Boulevard.

The project consists of the following main components.

- Approximately 0.75 mile of new arterial road between Washington Boulevard on the east and Foothills Boulevard on the west.
- A new overpass of the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) tracks and Industrial Avenue.
- Intersection improvements at the Roseville Parkway/Washington Boulevard and Roseville Parkway/Foothills Boulevard intersections.
- Minor improvements to the east side of the existing roundabout located west of the Roseville Parkway/Foothills Boulevard intersection.
- Bicycle and pedestrian improvements, including an 8-foot wide sidewalk on the north side of Roseville Parkway and a 10-foot wide multi use path on the south.

**Document Review and Availability:** The public comment period will extend 20 days from July 24 to August 13, 2020. The document can also be reviewed and/or downloaded from the City of Roseville website at the following link: <u>http://www.roseville.ca.us/ParkwayExtension</u>.

Copies of the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration are available for public review, by appointment, at the City of Roseville Permit Center, 311 Vernon Street, Roseville, CA 95678. To schedule an appointment online: <u>roseville.ca.us/DS-appointment</u> or call (916) 774-5285.

Written comments on the adequacy of the Mitigated Negative Declaration must be received no later than 5:00 pm on August 13, 2020. During the public review period written comments may be provided to:

Terri Shirhall, Environmental Coordinator (tshirhall@roseville.ca.us) Development Services Department City of Roseville 311 Vernon Street Roseville, CA 95678 (916) 774-5536